

**FILED
12-21-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2020AP1218-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JOHN R. ANKER,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN COLUMBIA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE TODD J. HEPLER, PRESIDING

BRIEF A OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JORDAN LIPPERT
Assistant District Attorney
Columbia County
State Bar #: 1086914

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Columbia County District Attorney's Office
Post Office Box 638
Portage WI 53901
(608) 742-9650
(608) 7426-9606 (Fax)
Jordan.Lippert@da.wi.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | I |
| ISSUES PRESENTED | 1 |
| STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The police did not extend Anker’s traffic stop until they had reasonable suspicion that Anker was committing the crime of O.W.I. | 6 |
| A. Controlling legal principles. | 6 |
| B. Law on reasonable suspicion for field sobriety tests. | 6 |
| C. Officer Anderson had reasonable suspicion to deviate from the traffic stop and launch an O.W.I. investigation. | 7 |
| II. The Court properly admitted evidence that Anker refused to provide an evidentiary chemical test of his blood. | 10 |
| A. A. Controlling Legal Principles | 10 |
| B. Law on the Use of a Chemical Test Refusal during an OWI Trial. | 11 |
| C. The Circuit Court did not Err When it Admitted the Refusal Evidence | 12 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| III. | The Trial Court provided Anker with all the procedure that was due before allowing the State to introduce evidence that Anker refused to permit an evidentiary chemical test of his blood. | 13 |
| A. | Controlling Legal Principles on What Process is Due Prior to the Admission of Refusal Evidence | 13 |
| B. | Anker's argument is factually unsupported | 14 |
| C. | Anker's argument is legally undeveloped | 15 |
| D. | Anker's Argument is wrong | 15 |
| IV. | Any error in admitting evidence that Mr. Anker refused to submit to an evidentiary chemical blood test was harmless. | 16 |
| | CONCLUSION | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <u>Birchfield v. North Dakota</u> , U.S. , 136 S. Ct. 2160, 195 L. Ed 2d 560 (2016)..... | 12, 15 |
| <u>Cty. of Jefferson v. Renz</u> , 231 Wis. 2d 293, 310, 603 N.W.2d 541 (1999) | 6, 8 |
| <u>Joseph Hirschberg Revocable Living Tr. v. City of Milwaukee</u> , 2014 WI App 91, ¶ 12 n.5, 356 Wis. 2d 730, 855 N.W. 2d 699. | 15 |
| <u>State v. Alexander</u> , 214 Wis. 2d 628, 653, 571 N.W. 2d 662 (1997). | 17 |
| <u>State v. Brecht</u> , 143 Wis. 2d 297, 320, 421 N.W. 2d 96, (1988) | 5 |
| <u>State v. Britt</u> , 203 Wis. 2d 25, 41, 553 N.W.2d 528 (Ct. App. 1996)..... | 16 |
| <u>State v. Colstad</u> , 2003 WI App 25, ¶ 8, 260 Wis. 2d 406, 659 N.W.2d 394 | 6, 8 |
| <u>State v. Deadwiller</u> , 2013 WI 75, ¶ 41, 350 Wis. 2d 138, 834 N.W. 2d 362. | 17 |
| <u>State v. Donner</u> , 192 Wis. 2d 305, 531 N.W.2d 369, (Ct. App. 1995),..... | 13, 14, 15, 16 |
| <u>State v. Floyd</u> , 2017 WI 78, ¶ 11, 377 Wis. 2d 394, 898 N.W.2d 560 | 5 |
| <u>State v. Goss</u> , 2011 WI 104, ¶ 26, 338 Wis. 2d 72, 806 N.W. 2d 918..... | 8, 10 |
| <u>State v. Kennedy</u> , 2014 WI 132, ¶ 22, 359 Wis. 2d 454, 86 N.W.2d 454 | 9 |
| <u>State v. Lange</u> , 2009 WI 49, ¶¶ 24–33, 317 Wis. 2d 383, 766 N.W.2d 551. | 7, 9, 10 |
| <u>State v. Levanduski</u> , 2020 WI App 53, ¶ 8, 393 Wis. 2d 674, 948 N.W.2d 411. | 11, 12, 16 |
| <u>State v. Pettit</u> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 646, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992)..... | 15 |

State v. Post, 2007 WI 60, ¶ 10, 301 Wis. 2d 1, 733 N.W.2d 634..... 6

State v. Rose, 2018 WI App 5, ¶ 15, 379 Wis. 2d 663, 907 N.W.2d 463. 9

State v. Tullberg, 2014 WI 134, ¶ 35, 359 Wis. 2d 421, 441, 857 N.W.2d 120, 130 8

State v. Waldner, 206 Wis. 2d 51, 59, 556 N.W.2d 691 (1996) 6, 8

State v. Zielke, 137 Wis. 2d 39, 403 N.W. 2d 427 (1987)..... 13
